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WVA Special Board of Directors Meeting
August 6, 2015; 2:00-4:00 p.m.
Teleconference

l. Attendance. Participating in all or part of the meeting were the following individuals.

Board Members Others

John Pierce, Chairman Anne Redman
Beth Harvey Keith Kemper
Diana Birkett Rakow

John Sobeck KidsVax®
Michele Roberts Fred Potter
Mary Kay O’Neill Julia Walter
Jason Farber Claire Roberge
Dennis Kirkpatrick Norman Roberge
Norman Seabrooks Ashley Kittrell
DOH

Jan Hicks-Thomson
1. Summary of Actions Taken and/or Recommended

A. Actions Taken (votesadopted)
1. To authorize litigation against TRICARE.
2. To authorize legislative counsel work.
3. To authorize special collections project.
4. On 2014/15 KV Performance Award.
5. To approve 2015/16 Supplemental Goals.

B. Follow up Tasks/Action Items
1. Cash ActionPlan
2. Legislative Strategy for TRICARE
. Minutes

Welcome and Introductions

At 2:00 p.m., a quorum having been established, Chairman John Pierce called the meeting to order.
TRICARE

Keith Kemper began by referring to the correspondence between TRICARE and General Counsel Bryan
Wheeler and KidsVax® (KV). The outstanding balance now dates back to 2010 when TRICARE entered as
a third party administrator (TPA). It does not seem likely that a negotiation is possible despite multiple
attempts from KV to resolve this issue. Mr. Kemper pointed out that the tolling agreement with TriWest
expires on August 17, 2015 and a plan of action must be decided and acted on soon to ensure that the
Washington Vaccine Association (WVA) does not lose its claim to any arrearages. Mr. Kemper outlined
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two possibilities: TRICARE could extend its tolling agreement or a lawsuit needs to be filed by August 17,
2015. Mr. Kemper has reached out to Bill Cahill but has not received a response. Second, a letter from the
Department of Health (DOH) has been sent to Mr. Wheeler and unless a response is received, it is likely
the WV A will proceed with a lawsuit. Mr. Kemper discussed two options for suing. First, the Board could
sue in Washington under the statute that created the WVA and argue that claims under the statute for the
dosage-based assessments have not been paid by TRICRE. The most straightforward lawsuit to pursue
would be in a state claims court brought against the TPAs who have clients in Washington. The case would
be litigated in King County Superior Court and would be a simple claim unless TRICARE pleaded with the
Federal Government.

The second lawsuit would sue all parties, including the Department of Health Agency (DHA) in federal
court. Mr. Kemper noted that it would be more complicated because of the Department of Justice’s
(DOJ) involvement once a federal suit against the Department of Defense is initiated. The DOJ is not
necessarily involved when TPAs are sued unless the TPAs claim is directly against the DHA. The DOH
would pursue the penalty portion of the suit and the WV A would sue for the arrearage, interest accrual,
costs, and attorney fees. The WA Attorney General (AG) would have to bring the penalties portion but
have not yet assessed that portion. A letter addressing this issue was sent on August 4, 2015 and no
response has not yet been received. Mr. Kemper was confident that the AG would move forward with
the penalties portion of the suit, however, under statute the WVA has the ability to pursue the penalties
and include them in the prayerful relief. John Sobeck asked if the WV A would waive any claims by
suing through the state court. Mr. Kemper did not see any beneficial or negative consequences. Michele
Roberts assured the Board that the DOH intends to issue the penalty. Mr. Kemper concluded that the
equities are heavily on the WVA’s side and federal judges may find preemption more quickly than
through state court judges.

Leqislative Approach

Julia Walter informed the Board of a multistate TRICARE meeting that had met in Atlanta, Georgia in
July. Participating states included Alaska, New Hampshire, Maine, and ldaho. All were in favor of
hiring outside counsel to gain a statutory mandate for TRICARE’s nonpayment. Crowell & Moring
(C&M), a Washington D.C.-based lobbying firm with extensive experience, submitted a proposal and
would begin their contract in August. Their primary goal is to add an amendment to the National
Defense Authorization Act (NDAA) requiring TRICARE to pay into universal vaccine purchase states.
They also have the ability to begin lobbying and conduct media campaigns that will pressure
TRICARE. Fred Potter recommended that the WVA pursue this and noted that now is an ideal time
and situation because the NDAA is being held in committee. An amendment to the bill could be
prepared by C&M within several days of hire.

Upon motion duly made by Mr. Pierce and seconded by Dr. Sobeck, it was unanimously

VOTED:  To authorize litigation on behalf of the WV A against both carriers in state
court.

It was recommended that the TRICARE L.itigation Taskforce and Mr. Kemper set up a standard
reporting process at the next meeting to keep Board members updated on the litigation proceedings.

After discussion, it agreed to amend the vote to ask C&M to draft statutory language and provide an
outline of their approach to be brought to the Board for approval.
Upon motion duly made, after amended by Chairman Pierce, it was unanimously
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VOTED: To authorize legislative counsel work after consulting C&M to draft
statutory language, strategy, and approach.
Collections Shortfall

Ms. Jan Hicks-Thomson informed the Board that, prior to October 1, 2013, a statewide population
proportion was used to identify which fund source was used for Washington’s children vaccine fund.
The CDC then required a practice-based population to use the vaccine fund supply for each vaccine
order. As a result, in January, 2015, the data sources from providers were used to project the costsand
is when the shortage was first noticed. DOH is identifying discrepancies with the reported numbers
against previous data. There are 1,100 providers enrolled in the childhood vaccine program and all will
be researched to ensure that the most accurate data is being used. The CDC is currently doing just-in-
time inventory for the HPVV vaccine and doing special orders to give cash-flow relief.

Mr. Potter brought a third party proposal to the Board with the recommendation to conduct a survey of
major payers in an effort triangulate population counts and decide if the right steps are being taken to
resolve this issue. The WVA has also informed KeyBank of the current situation and will be filing a
certificate to confirm that it is out of covenant compliance. KeyBank is currently not seeking any
enforcement. The total expenditure for the outside contractor and supplemental work by the DOH will
not exceed $65,000 dollars.

Upon motion duly made by Chairman Pierce and seconded by Dr. Sobeck, the Board unanimously
VOTED: To authorize the Special Collections Project.

KV Performance Evaluation and 2015/16 Supplemental Goals

Mr. Potter reviewed the proposed supplemental goals published in April, 2015. There were two goals:

the website FAQs and the TRICARE collection amount. Mr. Potter explained there was a delay

regarding the FAQs and that the Board had given them more time. The WVA intended to collect a
million dollars from TRICARE but ended with $680,000 dollars.

Mr. Potter then addressed the 2015/16 Supplemental Goals and outlined three goals: create a hew step

through workbook on completing the dosage based assessment forms, conduct and record an online
training webinar of approximately 30 minutes, and reach a settlement on the amount of past TriWest
arrearage and collect the balance.

Executive Session

[Prepared by outside general counsel, Attorney Anne Redman of Perkins Coie. KidsVax®
representatives were excused.]

Draft Minutes of Executive Session, Special Meeting of the Board of Directors of WVA
August 6, 2015

The Board conducted the annual KidsVax performance evaluation for 2014-2015 and establishment of
goals for 2015-2016 in executive session with counsel present.

2014-2015 performance review: In its review of the 2014/15 general performance goals, the board
considered the information in the board meeting materials and concluded that 11 of the 12 goals
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(excluding the stretch goal) had been met. The stretch goal related TriCare collection had not been met.
Considering these results, the board unanimously approved an allover score of 3 coresponding to 100%
payment of the $39,979 incentive compensation. In discussion, several members expressed concern that
Fred had not communicated as quickly as desirable to the board about the collections shortfalls when it
was initially noticed by Department of Health. The need for continued emphasis on communications with
the board will be appreciated.

2015-2016 Supplemental Performance Goals The board members discussed the goals
recommended by KidsVax and discussed the need to add a goal related to collections shortfall, that is, to
investigate and determine the reasons for the shortfall and possible solutions. The board also approved
change to the TriCare goals completion to the end of 2016. The goals, as approved by the board for 2015-
2016 are:

3. System / Operational Improvements Due Date
a. Update online materials for provider DBA training 3/1/2016
i. Create new step-through workbook on completing
the DBA form.
ii. Conduct and record one on-line training
webinar of approximately 30 minutes in length.

b. [Stretch Objective] TRICARE - Reach settlement on 12/31/2016
amount of past TriWest arrearage and collect the agreed
balance ($ ).
4. WVA Financial Goal: ASAP - Timing to be
confirmed
a. Review and report to the board concerning the reasons for the collections

shortfall (the failure of collected revenue to cover WVA vaccine expense) and
propose solutions. The timeframe for addressing this issue needs further
discussion.
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What: Washington Vaccine Association (WVA) Special Meeting of Board of Directors

Date and Time: August 6, 2015, at 2:00 pm - 3:30 pm, PDT
Call in Number: (760) 569-7171, Participant Code: 103063718

Notice: The meeting may be recorded for the benefit of the secretary; all recordings will be deleted following approval of the minutes.

Agenda for Board Meeting- Telephonic
*EXECUTIVE SESSION- Continued from June 16, 2015 Meeting*

Approx. Time Topic/[Anticipated Action] Presented by:
2:00-2:05 p.m. 1. Welcome & Quorum Verification J. Pierce
Executive Session * 2. TRICARE J. Walter
2:05-2:40 p.m. a. Current Status
* b. Multi-State TRICARE Committee Update
c. Civil Penalties [Handled by State]
d. Outside Counsel’s Briefing K. Kemper
e. Vote to Authorize Litigation
f.  Vote to Authorize Legislative Counsel Work
Open to Public 3. Collections Shortfall J. Hicks-
2:40-3:10 p.m. a. DOH Overview Thomson
* b Current Financial Position F. Potter
* c. Proposed Project Plan
d Vote to Authorize Special Collections Project
Executive Session 4. KV Performance Evaluation & 2015/16 Supplemental Goals F. Potter
3:10-3:25 p.m. * a. 2015/16 Supplemental Goals Review
* b. 2014/15 General Performance Goals Review
c. Vote on 2014/15 KV Performance Award *Board Only*
d. Vote to Approve 2015/16 Supplemental Goals
Approval
3:25-3:30 p.m.
5. Closing
* 6. References
* a. Governing Statute

*

Indicates agenda item attached b, Proposed Votes
Red text indicates an action item

WAvaccine.org

8.928.2249

WVA Board Agenda-as updated through August 4, 2015



WVA Cash Flow Projection Model
As of August 3, 2015

Projected
Net Cash Projected Flu/CDC |Admin Exp /| Borrowing |LOC Draws & Net Cash Cash Balance | Line of Credit | Net Liquidity

Month Receipts DOH Reimb Advance Other cost Repayment Change (a) Balance (b) (a-b)

Apr-13 2,156,326 | (3,115,878) - (37,310), (996,861)( 12,909,276 - 12,909,276
May-13 2,829,101 | (3,804,548) - (48,074) (1,023,519) 11,885,757 - 11,885,757
Jun-13 3,047,800 | (3,902,000) - (41,080) (895,280)| 10,990,477 - 10,990,477
Jul-13 3,027,852 | (3,801,140)[ (3,992,235) (60,420) (4,825,944) 6,164,533 - 6,164,533
Aug-13 3,231,765 | (4,216,037) - (55,473) (1,039,745) 5,124,788 - 5,124,788
Sep-13 3,826,780 | (5,331,858)| (7,909,996) (36,147) (17,717)] 10,000,000 531,061 5,655,849 | 10,000,000 (4,344,151)
Oct-13 3,629,425 | (4,341,800) - (106,734) (12,020) (831,129) 4,824,720 10,000,000 (5,175,280)
Nov-13 3,635,478 | (3,759,778) - (35,858) (28,559) (188,718) 4,636,002 | 10,000,000 (5,363,998)
Dec-13 3,112,548 | (3,936,128) - (70,295) (24,479) (918,354) 3,717,648 | 10,000,000 (6,282,352)
Jan-14 4,331,740 | (3,686,910) - (40,987) (25,295) 578,549 4,296,196 10,000,000 (5,703,804)
Feb-14 3,499,703 | (4,250,279) - (34,162) (25,225) (809,964) 3,486,232 | 10,000,000 (6,513,768)
Mar-14 4,555,105 | (4,360,550) - (33,252) (22,847)] 1,000,000 1,138,456 4,624,688 | 11,000,000 (6,375,312)
Apr-14 4,293,975 | (4,542,162) - (35,897) (24,684) (308,768) 4,315,920 11,000,000 (6,684,080)
May-14 4,879,921 | (4,503,422) - (35,729) (27,847) 312,922 4,628,842 | 11,000,000 (6,371,158)
Jun-14 4,371,923 | (4,117,206) - (67,678) (27,825) 159,214 4,788,057 | 11,000,000 (6,211,943)
Jul-14 5,228,653 | (4,747,851) - (29,356) (26,927) 424,519 5,212,576 | 11,000,000 (5,787,424)
Aug-14 5,127,133 | (5,956,855) - (84,802) (23,513) 500,000 (438,037) 4,774,539 | 11,500,000 (6,725,461)
Sep-14 5,833,482 | (4,742,513)| (3,899,421) (48,122) (28,845) 500,000 | (2,385,419) 2,389,120 | 12,000,000 (9,610,880)
Oct-14 6,191,518 | (4,153,755) - (50,444) (28,722) 1,958,597 4,347,717 12,000,000 (7,652,283)
Nov-14 5,243,376 | (4,188,476) - (37,687) (30,354) 986,859 5,334,576 12,000,000 (6,665,424)
Dec-14 5,488,950 | (4,048,048) - (43,651) (29,375) 1,367,877 6,702,453 | 12,000,000 (5,297,547)
Jan-15 4,173,000 | (4,292,784) - (96,667) (30,354) (246,805) 6,455,648 12,000,000 (5,544,352)
Feb-15 4,578,140 | (5,325,081) - (13,971) (30,354) (791,266) 5,664,382 | 12,000,000 (6,335,618)
Mar-15 5,032,669 | (5,747,408) - (51,639) (27,417) (793,794) 4,870,588 | 12,000,000 (7,129,412)
Apr-15 4,637,417 | (6,103,114) - (48,202) (30,354) 500,000 (1,044,254) 3,826,333 12,500,000 (8,673,667)
May-15 3,971,937 | (5,779,186) - (49,996) (30,395)) 1,500,000 (387,640) 3,438,693 | 14,000,000 | (10,561,307)
Jun-15 4,098,342 | (6,339,559) - (40,345) (34,801)] 1,000,000 | (1,316,363) 2,122,331 | 15,000,000 | (12,877,669)
Jul-15 6,656,537 | (5,107,833) - (46,647) (40,625) 1,461,432 3,583,762 15,000,000 | (11,416,238)
Aug-15 6,063,126 | (8,142,807) - (46,647) (40,625) (2,166,953) 1,416,809 | 15,000,000 | (13,583,191)
Sep-15 9,665,715 | (8,561,982)| (4,000,000) (46,647) (40,625) (2,983,539)]  (1,566,730)] 15,000,000 | (16,566,730)
Oct-15 10,163,287 | (5,637,197) - (46,647) (40,625) 4,438,818 2,872,089 15,000,000 | (12,127,911)
Nov-15 6,691,493 (5,973,222) - (46,647) (40,625) 630,999 3,503,088 15,000,000 (11,496,912)
Dec-15 7,090,364 | (5,617,878) - (46,647) (40,625) 1,385,214 4,888,302 15,000,000 | (10,111,698)
Jan-16 6,668,561 | (6,370,115) - (46,647) (40,625)|  (1,000,000) (788,826) 4,099,476 14,000,000 (9,900,524)
Feb-16 7,561,486 | (5,932,711) - (46,647) (37,917)]  (1,000,000) 544,211 4,643,688 | 13,000,000 (8,356,312)
Mar-16 7,042,276 | (5,831,004) - (46,647) (35,208)]  (1,000,000) 129,417 4,773,104 | 12,000,000 (7,226,896)
Apr-16 6,921,547 | (6,616,904) - (46,647) (32,500)|  (1,000,000) (774,503) 3,998,601 11,000,000 (7,001,399)
May-16 7,854,430 | (6,291,479) - (46,647) (29,792)]  (1,000,000) 486,513 4,485,114 | 10,000,000 (5,514,886)
Jun-16 7,468,143 | (5,748,608) - (46,647) (27,083)]  (1,500,000) 145,804 4,630,918 8,500,000 (3,869,082)
Jul-16 6,823,742 | (7,623,633) - (46,647) (23,021) (869,559) 3,761,358 8,500,000 (4,738,642)
Aug-16 9,049,443 | (8,647,935) - (46,647) (23,021) 331,841 4,093,199 8,500,000 (4,406,801)
Sep-16 | 10,265,315 | (9,087,720)| (4,200,000) (46,647) (23,021) (3,092,074) 1,001,126 8,500,000 (7,498,874)
Oct-16 11,355,107 | (5,996,374) - (46,647) (23,021)]  (2,000,000) 3,289,064 4,290,190 6,500,000 (2,209,810)
Nov-16 7,492,470 | (6,351,236) - (46,647) (17,604)]  (1,000,000) 76,982 4,367,172 5,500,000 (1,132,828)
Dec-16 7,935,870 | (5,978,133) - (46,647) (14,896)|  (2,000,000) (103,806) 4,263,366 3,500,000 763,366
Jan-17 7,469,677 | (6,775,759) - (46,647) (9,479)[ _ (1,000,000) (362,208) 3,901,158 2,500,000 1,401,158
Feb-17 8,466,311 | (6,316,243) - (46,647) (6,771)]  (2,500,000) (403,349) 3,497,809 - 3,497,809
Mar-17 7,892,145 | (6,212,731) - (46,647) - 1,632,767 5,130,576 5,130,576
Apr-17 7,762,808 | (7,026,936) - (46,647) - 689,225 5,819,800 5,819,800
May-17 8,780,157 (6,676,516) - (46,647) - 2,056,994 7,876,794 7,876,794
Jun-17 8,342,306 | (6,106,118) - (46,647) - 2,189,542 | 10,066,336 10,066,336
Jul-17 7,629,594 | (7,928,579) - (46,647) - (345,632) 9,720,704 9,720,704
Aug-17 9,906,759 (8,993,852) - (46,647) - 866,260 10,586,964 10,586,964
Sep-17 | 11,237,818 | (9,451,229)| (4,400,000) (46,647) - (2,660,058) 7,926,906 7,926,906
Oct-17 11,809,311 | (6,236,229) (46,647) - 5,526,435 13,453,341 13,453,341
Nov-17 7,792,168 (6,605,286) (46,647) - 1,140,236 14,593,576 14,593,576
Dec-17 8,253,305 | (6,217,258) (46,647) - 1,989,399 | 16,582,976 16,582,976

WVA Cashflow Analysis 8-3-2015.xlIsx
Cash Flow Proj 1/1

WVA 2015-08-06 3.b.(1)

Note: Assessment Changes are shown in Green
Vaccine cost increase estimates shown in Red.
< Rates intended to stabilize cash implemented
< Actual average CDC cost increase (in April) was 2.39%

< WVA's Flu share increased due to end of §317 funds

< Advance 2 months per CDC funding policy change

< Increase grid rates by 49% to 110% CDC rates as of 4/1/2014

< Includes estimated 4% CDC cost increase

< Balance out of covenant compliance (4MM)

< Includes estimated 4% CDC cost increase

< Adjust Rates as of 7/1 (approx 19% increase to 130% of CDC)

< Danger of low cash for Flu Reimbursement

< Includes estimated 4% CDC cost increase

< LOC Paid off by 2/28/2016

< Includes estimated 4% CDC cost increase

Adiust-Rates-as-of 2/1-{ bilizi 10%-¢d \}
‘] 7 g

< Reach Target Reserve 16MM (prior projection)

< Reach Target Reserve 16MM (new projection)

8/3/15
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JUNE 30, 2015 CASH RESERVE ANALYSIS SUMMARY

Cash on hand as of June 30: $ 2,112,329
Value of invested funds at Mar 31: $ 10,000
Total Cash Reserve: $ 2,122,329
LOC Liquidity Requirement: $ 4,000,000
LOC Balance at 3/31: $ 15,000,000
Net liquidity at 6/30: $(12,877,669)
Reserve target: $ 16,000,000
Projected months to desired reserve: 30

In January, the WVA Board voted to increase the grid rates by approximately 19% to 130% of CDC contract

prices as of April 1, 2015 (changes effective 7/1/2015). Accounts Receivable on the Balance Sheet had gone
from $5.4MM in July 2014 to $11MM as of September 2014\, then stabilized and decreased by over $2MM to
$8.2MM as of 12/31/2014 and at 3/31/2015 was at $9.5MM. As of June 30, receivables were up to $12.3MM.

KidsVax is currently developing a plan to address recent concerns regarding collections, receivable balance and
state funding source allocations.

Cash Reserve Forecast
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Below is the cash reserve projection for the next 30 months based on the approved increase in assessment rates
to 130% of the CDC rates as of July 1, 2015. With the CDC price change of 4/1/2015 and the new grid price at
130% of CDC, the increase averages 18.8% increase per dose with 13.3% saving over the market survey prices.
Weighted for WVA quantity per vaccine (at FYE 2014 levels) the increase is 23.6% and 6.9% savings over the
market survey prices.

Assumptions include the stability of collections at current relative levels and modest 4% average CDC price
